

Communication 045/2024

11 October 2024

"Scientifically sound and independent of politics" BfR President Professor Andreas Hensel honoured by the German Feed Association

Professor Dr Dr h. c. Andreas Hensel, President of the Federal Institute for Risk Assessment (BfR), has received the DVT Award from the German Feed Association (DVT) in Berlin. "The Institute and its President have succeeded in giving a neutral, fact-based voice to the diverse topics surrounding risk assessment and thus objectifying the sometimes agitated, unobjective or rather politicised discussions," said DVT President Cord Schiplage in his laudatory speech, praising the work of the award winner.

The BfR categorises the risks of food and animal feed on the basis of scientific objectivity and independently of politics. Decisions are made on the basis of scientific facts. The Institute has contributed to this in many areas of the feed industry, Schiplage continued.

For the feed industry, Prof. Hensel is "a reliable dialogue partner who classifies the topics in a scientifically sound manner - even if we sometimes don't like it". He benefits from his holistic veterinary training, as many animal nutrition topics require a comprehensive understanding of scientific interrelationships.

Prof Andreas Hensel is a veterinarian, microbiologist and hygienist. He has headed the BfR since 2003 and is the German representative on the Scientific Advisory Board of the European Food Safety Authority EFSA.

About the BfR

The German Federal Institute for Risk Assessment (BfR) is a scientifically independent institution within the portfolio of the Federal Ministry of Food and Agriculture (BMEL) in Germany. The BfR advises the Federal Government and the States ('Laender') on questions of food, chemicals and product safety. The BfR conducts independent research on topics that are closely linked to its assessment tasks.

Legal notice

This text version is a translation of the original German text which is the only legally binding version.

Publisher:

German Federal Institute for Risk Assessment

Max-Dohrn-Straße 8-10 10589 Berlin, Germany T +49 30 18412-0 F +49 30 18412-99099 bfr@bfr.bund.de bfr.bund.de/en

Institution under public law

Represented by the president Professor Dr Dr Dr h.c. Andreas Hensel Supervisory Authority: Federal Ministry of Food and Agriculture VAT ID No. DE 165 893 448

Responsible according to the German Press Law: Dr Suzan Fiack

















valid for texts produced by the BfR images/photos/graphics are excluded unless otherwise indicated

BfR | Identifying Risks – Protecting Health